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Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting
February 15, 2007

7:00 P.M.
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2. Approval/Correction of January 18, 2006 Minutes

3. Old Business -Planning Boazd Function:

A. Zoning Atlas Amendment -Petition C2007-02 (R)
Petitioner -John Thomas Tasselli

Rezone (LDR) Low Density Residential and (LI) Limited Industrial to (OI) Office

Institutional

4. New Business -Planning Board Function:

A. Preliminary Plat Approval -Petition C2007-01 (S) -Beckenham

Chazles F. McDonald

4575 Highway 49 S

Concord, NC 28025

5. Director's Report

6. Adjournment
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Planning Staff Report
Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning Boazd

February 15~', 2007

Petition: C2007-02(R) Zoning Atlas Amendment

Property Owner: Christenbury Farms, Inc.

c/o Ken Christenbury
3801 Beazd Road

Concord, NC 28027

Existing Zoning: LDR -Low Density Residential & LI -Limited Industrial

Proposed Zoning: O/I - Office/Institutional

Purpose: To construct future development that is consistent with the

Future Land Use Plan. The City of Concord has requested
that the subject property be rezoned to a district that

permits commercial uses.

Township: Number 2 - Poplaz Tent

Property Location: The property is located at 2700 Derita Road, between

Derita Road and Christenbury Road, on the future

Christenbury Pazlcway.

PIN#: 4589-37-8441

Area: +/- 88.6 acres

Site Description: The subject property is currently vacant.

Zoning History: The property was rezoned during the June 2005

Countywide rezoning from MDR-Medium Density
Residential and LI -Limited Industrial to LDR -Low

Density Residential and LI- Limited Industrial.

Area Relationship: North: LDR-Low Density Residential & City of Concord

PUD-Planned Unit Development
South: LI- Light Industrial

East: LI- Light Industrial

West: LDR- Low Density Residential

Exhibits: 1. Vicinity Map -submitted by staff

2. Adjacent Property Owners

3. List of Permitted Uses in O/I



4. Northwest Area Plan -Future Land Use Map - 1990

5. Northwest Area Plan -Future Land Use Map -Draft

6. Western Area Plan - 1992

7. City of Concord -Land Use Plan Map - 2004

8. Memo from WSACC-Tom Bach

9. Letter from Kazl Fritschen-Development Administrator

for the City of Concord

10. Letter from Ken Christenbury-Petitioner

Comments: Cabazrus County Schools -Robert Kluttz: Since the

property in question is proposed to be zoned O/I

Office/Institutional) we would anticipate minimal impact
on our school system. In fact, with future road

improvements planned for this azea, we would expect
easier access to Cox Mill Elementary School from the

southern end of Cox Mill Road at the proposed
Christenbury Parkway.

Cabarrus County Emergency Services -Bobby Smith: No

issues/comments from Fire/Emergency Management
concerning the proposed rezoning.

Cabarrus County Erosion Control -Thomas Smith: Neither

the owner nor the developer has contacted this office in

reference to the project noted above. The size of the project
is greater than one acre. An erosion and sedimentation

control plan must be submitted to this office for review and

approval prior to the commencement of any land disturbing
activities.

WSACC -Tom Bach: See attached memo.

NCDOT.-Shawn Riggs: An NCDOT Access Permit will

be required. A detailed site plan and Traffic Impact Study
will be required in part of the Access Permit process. No

direct access to Derita Road will be allowed.

City of Concord Engineering Department-Adam
Dagenhart: The Engineering Department staff has reviewed

Petition C2007-02(R) and the City of Concord reserves the

right to provide technical comments once the property is

annexed into the City of Concord.

Code Considerations: Per the Cabarrus County Zoning Ordinance, lands in the

OR district aze intended to accommodate relatively low

intensity office and institutional uses at an intensity





Conclusions: The Northwest Area Plan Draft Map and the City of Concord

Land Use Plan support the development of the subject
property as a Mixed Use.

The owner of the subject property has been discussing the

possibility of annexation with the City of Concord. It has

been conveyed to County staff that the City of Concord

would like for this property to be rezoned to a zoning
designation that would accommodate commercial uses. If this

rezoning petition is approved by the CabamLS County
Planning and Zoning Boazd, the City of Concord would more

than likely rezone the subject property to O-I. The

approximate timing of annexation for these properties has not

yet been determined. The agent for this petition has indicated

that annexation will be requested within the next 1 to 3 years.

It should be noted that the City of Concord O-I zoning
designation permits multiple residential uses; therefore

impact on schools would be a possibility upon annexation

and should be considered as part of any development requests
with the City of Concord.

The owner of the subject property is asking for a

conventional rezoning in order to allow for a wide variety of

uses to be permitted on the subject property.

Looking at the current zoning designation (LI) to the south

and the general development trends in the azea, it appeazs that

a Mixed Use District is already starting to develop. The

Derita RoadlConcord Mills Boulevazd corridor azea is

developing with commercial uses and there aze also some

residential uses located in the vicinity of the project.
Christenbury Village, Bexley at Concord Mills, The Village
at Mill Creek)

The City of Concord is currently considering the annexation

of 58 acres zoned Cabamis County LI directly to the south of

the subject property. According to City of Concord staff, the

58 acres is slated to develop as commercial.

This rezoning request could be considered as establishing a

transitional zone between the residential uses to the north of

the subject property and the industrial zoning designations to

the south. Under the Countywide Zoning Atlas Amendment,
adopted in June 2005, the general consensus was that

residential densities in this azea should not be increased due

to school overcrowding and traffic congestion issues.



Although the 1990 Northwestern Area Plan and the 1992

Western Area Plan designate this area as residential, as a

result of development trends in the azea, it may be more

appropriate for the azea to develop as commercial. The City
of Concord's vision of this azea, in addition to the newest

draft of the Northwestern Area Plan, supports the subject
property being rezoned for mixed use development. The

property directly to the north is zoned for Mixed Use and is

currently developing as the Christenbury Village subdivision.

In consideration of the residential azeas to the north and west,
and depending on the annexation and administrative rezoning
of properties to the south, it maybe more appropriate to zone

this property to a Conditional Use O/I zoning district. Due to

the level ofuncertainty that results from a conventional

rezoning request with no site plan or list of permitted uses

required, the conventional rezoning option offers no

protection to surrounding uses. (existing or proposed) The

intensity of uses pemritted by right in the O/I district would,
however, be significantly less noxious than the uses currently
pemutted by right in the LI zoning district.

Due to the size of the subject property, +/- 88.6 acres, spot

zoning should not be a concern.

The Petitioner originally submitted a conventional rezoning
request for LI, Limited Industrial. However, based on recent

conversations with a potential purchaser, the City of Concord

Planning Staff and the petitioner's consultant, CESI, the

request was modified to O/I. The consensus was that the O/I

zoning district would better serve the intent of the NW Area

Plan, allow for mixed commercial and institutional uses, limit

objectionable industrial uses and serve as a better transitional

zone between the residential and commercial uses.

Recommendation: The proposed rezoning does not meet the intent of the

adopted land use plans as currently written. The

Northwestern Area Plan Draft Map has not been adopted, but

is used by staff as an indicator of what should develop in the

NW azea of the County. The rezoning of this property is

consistent with the proposed Mixed Use District component,
but may not be appropriate without a conditional use

rezoning application to limit the uses perntted on the site.

Since the proposed rezoning request is not compatible with

all elements of the Land Use Plans, the Boazd should

consider the information presented and decide whether or not

amending the subject property's zoning classification to O/I







CHRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

ANC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

HARLOTTE NC 282030000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C!O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

Cf0 WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI lLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

CHRISTENBURY KENNETH

CHRISBENBURY GRACE LORAINEM/F

3801 BEARD ROAD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY KENNETH

CHRISBENBURY GRACE LORAINEM/F

3801 BEARD ROAD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY FARMS INC

C/O KEN CHRISTENBURY

3801 BEARD RD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY FARMS INC

C/O KEN CHRISTENBURY

3801 BEARD RD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY
FARMS INC

C/O KEN CHRISTENBURY

3801 BEARD RD

CONCORD NC 280270000

List of Adjacent Property Owners

CHRISTENBURY FARMS INC

C/0 KEN CHRISTENBURY

3801 BEARD RD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY DARICE S

9707 CHRISTENBURY ROAD

CONCORD NC 280270000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

CHRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

ANC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

1910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

CHARLOTTE NC 282030000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C!O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

CHRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

ANC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

1910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

CHARLOTTE NC 282030000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

ODELL SCH HWY INVESTMNT TRADER

C/O J BARYON HOOPER

1518E 3RD ST #200

CHARLOTTE NC 262040000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

FREEMAN WILLIAM D

FREEMAN LINDA HlWIFE

940 ALLISON MEWS PLACE NW

CONCORD NC 280279017

CHRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

A NC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

1910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

CHARLOTTE NC 282030000

CGO CONCORD LLC A GEORGIA LLC

C/O COLLINS/GOODMAN DEVELOPMNT

1447 PEACHTREE ST NE SUITE 5

ATLANTA GA 303090000

FREEMAN WILLIAM D

FREEMAN LINDA H/WIFE

940 ALLISON MEWS PLACE NW

CONCORD NC 280279017

FREEMAN WILLIAM D

FREEMAN LINDA H/WIFE

940 ALLISON MEWS PLACE NW

CONCORD NC 280279017

POE DORIS W

C!O PAM GALAGAN

6220 MEADOWVIEW DRIVE

DAVIDSON NC 280360000

BONDS DONALD RAY

BONDS RUTH R

276 GREENBAY ROAD

MOORESVILLE NC 281170000

LUNCEFORD TOMMY EARL

LUNCEFORD MARY C/WIFE

6300 HAWK NEST DR

CONCORD NC 280270000



FREEMAN WILLIAM D

FREEMAN LINDA H/WIFE

940 ALLISON MEWS PLACE NW

ONCORD NC 280279017

CONCORD STATION LLC A GA LLC

1447 PEACHTREE ST. SUITE 525

ATLANTA GA 303090000

BONDS DONALD RAY

BONDS RUTH R

276 GREENBAY ROAD

MOORESVILLE NC 281170000

IUNCEFORD TOMMY EARL

LUNCEFORD MARY CNVIFE

6300 HAWK NEST DR

CONCORD NC 280270000

CHRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

A NC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

1910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

CHARLOTTE NC 282030000

HRISTENBURY LAND INVESTMENTS

A NC LIMITED LIABILITY CO

1910 SOUTH BLVD SUITE 200

CHARLOTTE NC 282030000

CARSON WALTER O

CARSON LOUISE L

3050 DERITA ROAD

CONCORD NC 280270000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

WMCI
CHARLOTTE VI LLC A VA LLC

C/O WEINSTEIN PROPERTIES

3951-A STILLMAN PARKWAY

GLEN ALLEN VA 230600000

MILL CREEK APTS LLC A NC LLC

C!O DAVID DRYE COMPANY

175 DAVIDSON HIGHWAY

CONCORD NC 280270000

POE ANTHONY CRAIG 8 WF

POE EVA MICHELLE

9466 AUTUMN CIRCLE

DAVIDSON NC 280360000

POE ANTHONY CRAIG 8 W F

POE EVA MICHELLE

9466 AUTUMN CIRCLE

DAVIDSON NC 280360000

COLEMAN PHYILIS P

COLEMAN FELTON G/HUSBAND

9020 CHRISTENBURV RD

CONCORD NC 280270000

CRESCENT RESOURCES LLC/GA LLC

400 S TRYON ST -SUITE 1300

CHARLOTTE NC 282020000
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Kassie Goodson

From: Thomas Bach [TBach@WSACC.org]

Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2007 3:43 PM

To: Kassie Goodson

Cc: Jan Sellers; Mark Lomax; Van Rowell; moores@ci.concord.nc.us

Subject: [heurj Conditional Use Re-zoning Request Off Christenbury Parkway Near Derita Road -Concord

Hi Kassie,

This is in response to your request for comments outlined in your memorandum to me dated January 24, 2007,

regarding the conditional use re-zoning for a parcel (PIN#4589-37-8441 - 88.6 acres) along Christenbury
Parkway near Derita Road.

The existing topography on the site drains south towards an unnamed tributary off of Rocky River, but there are

currently no existing gravity sewer lines along this tributary. It should be noted that any gravity sewer lines that

are built in the future along the tributary to serve this and other sites would be owned and operated by WSACC.

For water service availability to this site, the developer will have to contact the City of Concord's Development
Services Department to determine where existing water lines are located along Christenbury Parkway and Derita

Road. The developer will also be required to complete an application in accordance with the City of Concord's

Code of Ordinance (Chapter 62) in order to obtain water service to the site.

Information provided with the re-zoning request does not give projected water demand. This information will be

helpful in determining the adequacy of the existing water line infrastructure in this area.

The followings comments are provided for your information and consideration:

The proposed site is located in the existing utility service area of the City of Concord. Consideration

should be given to insuring that the proposed water/sewer lines will be designed to City of Concord

requirements.

If the developer proposes to install sewer infrastructure for this site in coordination with the City of

Concord, actual wastewater "flow acceptance" will not be considered by WSACC until approval of

final site/civil construction plans by the applicable Jurisdiction. Flow acceptance must be requested
by the Jurisdiction providing the retail sewer service. In addition, flow acceptance is granted in the

order that they are received, provided that sufficient wastewater treatment and transportation capacity
is available or is reasonably expected to be available.

Please note that the WSACC Capital Recovery Fee (CRF) is required for each service to the

development if sewer service is requested. The fee is collected at the time the building permit is

issued, and is separate and not a part of any connection or tap fees required by the Jurisdictional

retail sewer provider.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this information.

Thanks!

Tom

Thomas A. Bach, P.E.

Utility Systems Engineer
Water & Sewer Authority of Cabarrus County
P.O. Box 428

Concord, NC 28026

Telephone: (704) 786-1783, Ext. 28

02/01 /2007



a city meeting thefuture...

January 18, 2007

Chairman of the Planning and Zoning Commission

Cazbarrus County Department of Commerce

Cabarrus County Government Center

P.O. Box 707

Concord, NC 28026

Subject: Christenbury Farms Inc. Rezoning
Petition; C2007-02(R)

Deaz Chairman and Members of the Commission:

The City of Concord's 2004 adopted Land Use Plan, shows most of the subject azea as a Mixed

Use District. Our Land Use Plan would support the request for the OI zoning. Also, the City
would prefer that the majority of the property be developed as a unified master plan with office,
commercial, live work, and other similaz mixed uses emphasizing pedestrian connectivity and

attractive streetscapes, rather than lot-by-lot development. If you have any questions, please feel

free to contact me at (704)920-5155 or a-mail at fritschk@ci.concord.nc.us.

Sincerely,

W,
Kazl A. Fritschen, ASLA, RLA, AICP

Development Review Administrator

cc: Mazgazet Pearson, Director, Development Services

Concortl, NC Concortl, NC

Development Services Depattmeat u

1 I I f'~r
Ciry of Concord a 66 Union Street South s P.O. Box 308 s Concord, North Carolina 28026 ~' 

I f I ~704) 920-5152 o Fax (704) 795-0983 s TDD1-800-735-8262 a mmm.cz:concardncur

2004 2004



January 18, 2007

Chairman of the Planning and Zoning Commission
Cazbarrus County Department of Commerce
Cabamrs County Government Center

P.O. Box 707

Concord, NC 28026

Subject: Christenbury Farms Inc.

Petition; C2007-02(R)

Deaz Chairman and Members of the Commission:

This letter is to request an amendment to the pending rezoning request for the above

subject petition. The subject pazcel which is identified as PIN # 4589-37-8441 is

currently zoned LDR (Low Density Residential) and LI (Limited Industrial). The
amended request is to rezone the pazcel from LDR and LI to OI (Office Institutional).

The request is based on recent conversations with a potential purchaser, our consultant
CESI and City of Concord Planning Staff. It is felt that the OI district would better serve

the intent of the NW Area Plan, allow for mixed commercial and institutional uses, limit

objectionable industrial uses which would have been allowed by right in the LI zone and

provides a better transitional zoning between more intense retail uses and residential

zoning which adjoins portions of the property.

Please accept this request to rezone the subject parcel to OI (Office Institutional).

Sincerely,

Ken Christenbury
Christenbury Farms,Inc.
3801 Beard Road

Concord NC 28027

C~



PLANNING STAFF REPORT

CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

February 15, 2007

Petition: C2007-O1 (S) Preliminary Plat Approval

Subdivision Name: Beckenham

Subdivision Type: Conventional Residential Subdivision

Applicant Information: Charles F. McDonald

4575 Hwy 49 S

Concord, NC 28025

Zoning: LDR (Low Density Residential)

Township: Number 9 - Georgeville

Property Location: Located at 2875 Cold Springs Rd S.

PIN#: 5559-55-4748,5559-55-8952

Proposed Lots: 20

Area in Acres: +/- 11.84 acres

Site Description: The proposed site is currently occupied with asingle-family
residence and is also wooded.

Adjacent Land Uses: The surrounding properties aze vacant, wooded, or residential in

nature. The properties to the north, south, and east aze part of the

approved Fieldstone subdivision. The property to the west is

vacant and wooded with a single family home.

Surrounding Zoning: The properties surrounding the subject pazcels aze all zoned LDR

Low Density Residential).

Infrastructure: Heater Utilities will provide the water. Sewer service will be

provided by the Town of Mt. Pleasant. (see intent to serve letters)

Zoning History: This property was part of County special use rezoning petition
number C97-15. The remaining property included in this rezoning
was developed as the Fieldstone subdivision. This rezoning calls

for a maximum density of 2.0 units per acre with a sewer system,
as proposed with the proposed development. It also requires a

minimum lot size of 20,000 squaze feet.













Adequate Public Facility Worksheet -Schools

Please fill out the following questionnaire concerning the Beckenham Subdivision. This

preliminazy plan will consist of 20 residential single-family detached units and is located

on Cold Springs Road. Your response is required by Wednesday, November 1, 2006 for

inclusion in the staff report to the Commission.

Please see the enclosed map and project detail sheet for location and information

regarding the proposed development. If you need additional information for this project
please contact Jana M. Finn, Senior Planner at imfinn(a~eabarruseountv.us.

uestions

1. At present students from the proposed development would attend the

following schools:

Elementary - W. M. Irvin

Middle - Mt. Pleasant

High - Mt. Pleasant

2. Using the most recent attendance figures, these schools are at what percent of

their stated capacity? ls` month enrollment September 25, 2006.

Elementary - 94.2%

Middle - 98.86%

High - 94.48%

3. How many students aze expected from this development?
Based on 20 single-family homes

Elementary - 6

Middle - 3

High -





CONCORD OFFICE:

FLETCH ER L HARTSELL, JR.

SAMUEL F. DAMS, JR.

K. TODD PHILLIPS

DAVID C WILLIAMS

MICHAEL R. BURGNER

CHRISTY E. WILH ELM

JOHN R. ROGER, JR.

OF COU NSELI

HARTSELL ~ WILLIAMS, PA

Attorneys at Law

J 1 McCACHERN BOULEVARD, SE. JOB McLAIN ROAD

P. O. BOX 366 P. O. BOX 2

CONCORD. NG 2H026-0369 KANNAPOLIS, NC 260H2-0002

J04) JB6-5161 J04) 932-315J

FACSIMILE (J04) JB6-8050 FACSIMILE (J04) 932-959J

January 19, 2007

Cabarrus County Planning & Zoning Board

P. O. Box 707

Concord, North Carolina 28026-0707

RE: Applicant: McDonald Homes, Inc.

Proposed Beckenham Subdivision

Dear Chairman and Members of the Board:

KAN NAPO LIS OFFICE:

THOMAS M. GRADV

J. MERRITT WHITE, III

H. JAY WHITE, SR.

JAMES D. CONCEPCION

ESTABLISHED 1696

LUTHER T. HARTSELL (IBJO-1961)

LUTHER T HARTSELL, JR. 0 902-1 9611

JOHN HUGH WILLIAMS (1913-19951

The proposed plats that are being submitted are in accordance with MDR-SU

development standards established for this property in 1997. The property is now zoned

LDR. However, after extensive conferences with the planning staff and the County
attorney, it has been established that the property has common-law vested rights to be

developed in accordance with the MDR-SU zoning.

Water will be provided from the existing water system providing service to Cold

Springs and Fieldstone Subdivisions. The operator is Heater Utilities, Inc., a division of

Aqua America, a publicly held utility company. Sanitary sewer service will be provided
by the Town ofMt. Pleasant. Both of these systems have the capacity to serve

Beckenham Subdivision.

Your favorable consideration of the proposed plat is requested.

Very truly yours,

r~--
Samuel F. Davis, Jr.

Attorney for McDonald Homes, Inc.

SFDjr/jaf







Commerce Department
Planning Division

Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes

February 15, 2007

7:00 P.M.

Mr. Todd Berg, Vice-Chairman, called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Members

present, in addition to the Vice-Chair, were Ms. Brenda Cook, Mr. Eugene Divine, Mr.

Danny Fesperman, Mr. Larry Griffin, Mr. Ted Kluttz, Mr. Leonazd Lancaster, Mr.

Thomas Porter Jr., and Mr. Ian Prince. Attending from the Planning and Zoning Division

were Ms. Susie Zakraisek, Planning and Zoning Manager, Ms. Kassie Watts, Planner,
Mr. Chris Moore, Planner, Ms. Arlena Roberts, Clerk to the Board and Mr. Richard

Koch, County Attorney.

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

Mr. Danny Fespermaz~, MOTIONED, SECONDED by Mr. Larry Griffin, to
APPROVE the January 18, 2007 meeting minutes. The vote was unanimous.

Old Business -Planning Board Function:

The Vice-Chair introduced Petition C2007-02 (R) Zoning Atlas Amendment -Request to

Rezone Low Density Residential (LDR) and Limited Industrial (LI) to Limited Industrial

LI)

Ms. Kassie Watts, Planner, addressed the boazd stating this is Petition C2007-02 (R) and

was tabled from last month's meeting. She said the petitioner opted to amend the

petition.

Ms. Watts said the property owner is Ken Christenbury, Christenbury Farms, Inc. The

existing zoning is (LDR) Low Density Residential & (LI) Limited Industrial and the

proposed rezoning is (OI) Office Institutional. The purpose is to construct future

development that is consistent with the Future Land Use Plan. The City of Concord has

requested that the subject property be rezoned to a district that permits commercial uses.

It is located between I)erita Road and Christenbury Road, on the future Christenbury
Pazkway. It is approximately 88.6 acres and is currently vacant.

Ms. Watts said during the June 2005 County wide rezoning, the property was rezoned

from (MDR) Medium Density Residential and (LI) Limited Industrial to (LDR) Low

Density Residential. She said there is Low Density Residential and a PUD (Planned Unit

Development) to the north, the PUD is the Christenbury Village subdivision in the City
of Concord. She said to the south and east it is zoned (LI) Light Industrial, to the west

LDR) Low Density Residential.

Cabartus County • Commerce Department • 65 Church Street, SE • Post Office Box 707 • Concord, NC 28026-0707
n.uwrrr.~

Phone: 704-920-2141 • Fax: 704-920-2144 • www.cabarruscounty.us -*omx



Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes

February 15, 2007

Ms. Watts said comments from Robert Kluttz, Cabarrus County Schools, indicated that

since the property would be proposed to be zoned (OI) Office Institutional it would have

minimal impact on the school system. She said with the future road improvements
planned for this azea, they would expect easier access to Cox Mill Elementary School

from the southern end of Cox Mill Road at the proposed Christenbury Parkway.

She said NCDOT will require an Access Permit, a detailed site plan and Traffic Impact
Study, and that no direct access to Derita Road be allowed. She said the City of Concord

has reserved the right to provide technical comments once the property has been annexed

in the city.

Ms. Watts said the (OI) Office Institutional district is intended to accommodate relatively
low intensity office and institutional uses complementary to residential land uses. She

said where appropriate, the (OI) Office Institutional district can serve as a transition

between residential land uses and higher intensity non-residential land uses. She said the

intent statement goes on to talk about essential services, employment options, and the

minimal impact due to the business hours that this azea will be developing under would

not compete with the residential traffic at peak hours.

She said other considerations aze the Northwest Area Plan Maps, the one from 1990 and

the draft. She said the one from 1990 indicates that the azea should be (MDR) Medium

Density Residential, at that time the density was 1 to 4.5 units per acre. She said the

newest draft of the Northwest Area Plan designates it as Mixed-Use and the Western

Area Plan map from 1992 designates it as (MDR) Medium Density Residential, and the

City of Concord's Land Use Plan 2004 designates it as Mixed-Use. She said you have

two that support residential in that azea and two that do not.

Ms. Watts said staff has drafted these conclusions; the Northwest Area Plan Map Draft

and the City of Concord's Land Use Plan support the development of the subject property
as Mixed-Use. She said at the time this staff report was written the owner had not

withdrawn their application for annexation, as of today, the application for annexation for

the southern properties that aze mentioned in the staff report have been withdrawn. She

said the applicant had .m application in with the City of Concord to annex those four

properties. Since that time, February 8, 2007, they submitted a letter withdrawing their

annexation application due to some site issues. She said the property to the south is

zoned (LI) Limited Industrial, this would bean (OI) Office Institutional district next to

the (LI) Limited Indus~[rial and it would be in the county. She said we talked about the

OI) Office Institution~il district and that if it were taken into the City of Concord under

OI) Office Institutionail, that there aze residential land uses in (OI) Office Institutional

and the boazd should consider that the county ordinances do not allow residential uses in

the (OI) Office Institutional but the City of Concord ordinance does.

Ms. Watts said looking; at the current zoning designation the (LI) Limited Industrial to the

south and the general development trends in the azea, it appeazs that aMixed-Use District

is already starting to drvelop. She said the Derita Road/Concord Mills Boulevazd

corridor azea is developing with commercial uses and some residential uses. She said the
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rezoning request could be considered as establishing a transitional zone between the

residential land uses to the north and the industrial zoning designations to the south. She
said when the county vide rezoning was done in 2005, the general consensus was that

residential densities sh~~uld not be increased due to school overcrowding and traffic

congestion issues. She said the 1990 Northwestern Area Plan and the 1992 Western Area

Plan designated it as residential, it may be more appropriate to develop as commercial,
especially with the Cir/ of Concord's vision for that azea. She said the newest draft of

the Northwestern Area Plan (has not been adopted yet) would support that this be rezoned

to Mixed-Use. She said it may be more appropriate to consider a conditional use zoning
district since the conventional rezoning request would offer no protection to the uses

azound it, both existing; and proposed. She said spot zoning would not be a concern

because of the propert}~ size.

Ms. Watts said the petitioner originally submitted a conventional rezoning request for

LI) Limited Industrial. She said based on recent conversations with the potential
purchaser, the City of Concord's Planning Staff and the applicant's consultant, Mr. Tom

Tasselli, of Concord Engineering, the applicant has decided it would be better to modify
the petition to (OI) Office Institutional, that it would better serve the intent of the

Northwestem Area Plan by allowing for the mixed commercial and institutional uses,

limiting the objectionalble industrial uses and serving as a better transitional zone

between the residential and commercial uses.

Ms. Watts said the staff recommendation is that the proposed rezoning does not meet the
intent of the adopted land use plan as currently written. The Northwestern Area Plan

Map draft has not been adopted, but is used by staff as an indicator of what should

develop in the Northwa;st Area of the County. The rezoning of this property is consistent
with the proposed Mixed-Use Development component, but may not be appropriate
without a conditional use rezoning application to limit the uses that would be permitted
on the site. She said since the proposed rezoning request is not compatible with all
elements of the Land Lfse Plans, the Boazd should consider the information presented and

decide whether or not aunending the subject property's zoning classification to (OI)
Office Institutional is appropriate as it relates to the Planning and Zoning Boazd's vision

for this azea of Cabaznis County. She said attached to the staff report were the maps for
those 4 azeas plans and the letter from Mr. Tom Bach, WSACC, which talks about there

being no sewer on the rite and that the applicant will have to work with WSACC and the

City of Concord to get that issue worked out. She said there is also a letter from Kazl

Fritschen, City of Concord, supporting the request for the (OI) Office Institutional zone

as it relates to their vision for that azea, and a letter from Mr. Ken Christenbury, property
owner, asking for the petition to be amended to (OI) Office Institutional.

Mr. Tom Tasselli, Concord Engineering, 45 Spring Street, Concord, NC, addressed the
Boazd. He said he is as agent for Mr. Christenbury, Christenbury Farms. He said the

purpose of their request as indicated, is to request a zoning to (OI) Office Institutional,
which would more closely align this tract with the City of Concord's Land Use Plan. He

said the adjoining 95 aa;re pazcel was subject for annexation, they intend to resubmit an

annexation request by 1:he end of Mazch which would make annexation effective
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sometime in June, with the zoning assigned in July before the Planning Commission and
the City of Concord. H[e said they withdrew the petition due to some problems with

development, specifically working with WSACC trying to get the utility and

infrastructure question~~ resolved. They aze still in negotiation, but anticipate that no later

than the end of March they will be filing the annexation request and moving on as

planned. He said as Ms. Watts mentioned, the land uses in both the city and the county
under the (OI) Office Institutional district would support the medical professional offices

and banking type uses 1 hat aze envisioned for this, it would be a campus type
development that they aze looking to provide transition there. He said, as Ms. Watts

stated, the City ordinance does allow for multi-family structures, that is not the intent at

this time although there; is not a master plan, that type of use would also require a

conditional use in the City so they would be subject to supplemental regulations as well
as a conditional use permit to do any type of multifamily out there. He said it is currently
envisioned as an office,~medical combination campus type development on that remaining
88 acres. Mr. Tasselli said the property is currently in transition, they envision this

Mixed-Use as being a benefit to the both the city and to the county.

The Vice-Chair asked if there were any questions.

Mr. Paul Christenbury, Christenbury Farms, 3801 Beazd Road, Concord, NC addressed
the Boazd. He wanted to follow up on Mr. Tasselli's comments on the direction of what

seems to be moving in that azea with the (OI) Office Institutional zoning. In discussions

with several of the comity staff, that seems to be the direction that they were requesting
we move forwazd with. He said they have followed those guidelines along with creating a

transition from the Concord Mills azea, the four comers and the 92 acres that was spoken
of along with this. He said the (OI) Office Institutional zoning allows a transition

between a heavier retail commercial to residential, as it is right now it is zoned
Residential (LDR Low Density Residential), which means more houses out there. He

said that is not what he thinks the vision is for County, the City, or Christenbury Farms.

He said it is the Farms position to go to the (OI) Office Institutional zoning which allows

for more job growth and business development in that azea that is sorely needed.

The Vice-Chair opened. the public hearing. No one came forwazd to speak further about
this matter. The public hearing was closed.

Mr. Griffin asked why staff was talking about making this a conditional use (OI) Office
Institutional zoning. He said when he looks at what is allowed, permitted based on

standazds, there is nothing there that personally he would not want to see out there.

Ms. Goodson said the reason we normally recommend a conditional use is because it

gives a greater level of certainty as to what will actually go on the site, it gives you more

control; it gives you they site plans to know exactly how it will be laid out. She said it

tends to give a greater level of comfort to adjacent property owners and the Boazd. She

said it seems to be pretl:y typical now days; we do not see many conventional rezoning
requests but that certainly is still an option.
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Mr. Paul Christenbury said the reason the petition is strictly for (OI) Office Institutional

zoning, is because there is some potential for purchase of the property, it fits within the

OI) Office Institutions zoning. He said understanding the process, that before any site

plans are approved they still have to come back through and go through a conditional use

permit process to actu~dly begin construction. He said anything out there is going to

eventually be annexed into the City of Concord and would have to follow within the site

plan requirements for ~;ubmission at that time. He said the current zoning requirements at

that time would certair3y be in addition to the (OI) Office Institutional zoning; in other

words, by that time, once a plan is submitted, it will have to meet the County guidelines
and also the City specific conditional use zoning guidelines for the approval. He said at

this time they are not prepazed to present a specific zoning plan and therefore did not

request specific conditional use zoning because it would be premature at this point.

Mr. Lancaster said the fact that this would take an 86 acre tract off a residential problem
azea seems to be a good thing. He spoke with Mr. Christenbury several times about this,
there is a bunch of residential azeas out there with no services, banks and those types of

things and this could possibly be a good thing for this azea.

There being no further discussion, Mr. Griffin made a MOTION, which was

SECONDED by Mr. Lancaster, to Approve Petition C2007-02 (R). Mr. Prince moved

to amend the motion to include the consistency statement in the motion. Mr. Prince
restated the MOTION to include the consistency statement, which amendment was

agreed to by Mr. Griffin and Mr. Lancaster as follows: Approve the rezoning as

requested, that it is cor.~sistent with the Future Land Use Plan and the Mixed-Use District

component and does not create any detrimental effect to the adjoining properties and that

it is reasonable and in the public interest. The vote was unanimous in favor of the

amended motion.

New Business -Planning Board Function:

The Vice-Chair introduced the next item on the Agenda, Petition C2007-O1 (S) -
Preliminary Plat Approval

Mr. Chris Moore, Planner, addressed the Boazd stating this is a Preliminary Subdivision
Plat Approval for Beckenham. He said it is a conventional residential subdivision

consisting of 201ots, it is currently zoned (LDR) Low Density Residential, but through
various discussions over the last few months it was determined by Mr. Koch, County
Attorney, that the applicant has vested rights for an (MDR-SU) Medium Density
Residential Special Use zoning per 1997 case C97-15. Mr. Moore said that rezoning
calls for maximum density of 2 units per acre with a sewer system as is proposed with

this development; it al:~o requires a minimum lot size of 20,000 squaze feet. He said the

surrounding properties aze vacant, wooded, or residential in nature; it is surrounded on

three sides by the current Field Stone Subdivision and the future phase of the Field Stone

subdivision. The (LDR) Low Density Residential setbacks for conventional zoning aze

different than the (MDR) Medium Density Residential standazds in 1997












